Public Document Pack

LONDON

LICENSING (HEARING) SUB
COMMITTEE

Date: THURSDAY, 28 JULY 2022

Time: 2.00 pm

Venue: COMMITTEE ROOMS, 2ND
FLOOR, WEST WING, GUILDHALL

https://youtu.be/H38FALxDxlk

APPLICANT: Art of Dough

PREMISES: 16 Eldon Street, London,
EC2M 7LD


https://youtu.be/H38FALxDxlk

CONTENTS

Hearing Procedure (Pages 3 -4)
Report of the Executive Director Environment (Pages 5 - 10)
Appendix 1: Copy of Application (Pages 11 - 18)
Appendix 2: Counter Notice and Cover Email (Pages 19 - 22)
Appendix 3: Conditions consistent with the operating schedule (Pages 23 - 32)

Appendix 4: Representations from responsible authorities

)] City of London Police (Pages 33 - 36)
Appendix 5: Plan of Premises (Pages 37 - 38)
Appendix 6: Map of subject premises together with other licensed (Pages 39 - 40)

premises in the area and their latest terminal time for

alcohol sales



Agenda Annex

LICENSING (HEARING) SUB COMMITTEE
PROCEDURE FOR PUBLIC HEARINGS

1. This procedure shall apply to all public hearings conducted under the provisions
of the Licensing Act 2003.

2.  Public hearings conducted under the provisions of the Licensing Act 2003 shall
take the form of a discussion led by the licensing authority. Cross-examination
will be permitted when the Sub Committee considers it to be required. The
conduct of hearings shall be broadly based, subject to the discretion of the Sub
Committee, on the points set out below.

3. At the start of the hearing the Chairman of the Sub Committee will introduce
him/herself and other Members of the Sub Committee as well as the City
Corporation officers present. Anyone making representations will then be asked
to introduce themselves and anyone accompanying them. The applicant will
then do likewise.!

4.  The Chairman will then explain the purpose of the hearing and the procedure to
be followed at the hearing. The Sub Committee will then make any rulings
necessary in respect of requests for withesses to be heard in support of any of
the pa
[...]
on Licensing Authority on 15 July
2022 for an event to be held in respect of the premises:

Pizza Firezza

16 Eldon Street

EC2M 7LD

Details of the proposed temporary event are as follows:

Date and time of event:
From: Saturday 30 July 2022 - 21:00
Until: Sunday 31 July 2022 - 04:00

Licensable activities sought:

) The sale by retail of alcohol (on the premises only)
i) The provision of regulated entertainment

1) The provision of late night refreshment

Maximum number of people: 250

A copy of the Temporary Event Notice can be seen as Appendix 1.

Licensing History of Premises

A premises licence was originally issued to the premises on 27 May
2021.

A previous application for a TEN was submitted on the 4 July 2022 for
the same event which was objected to by the City of London Police. A
hearing was heard on the 15 July 2022 where the sub-committee made
the decision to refuse the TEN and issue a counter notice.

The decision of the sub-committee can be seen as Appendix 2.

A copy of the current licence can be seen as Appendix 3.

Page 6



4.2

5.2

5.3

Objection notices received

An objection to the temporary event notice was received from the City
of London Police on 20 July 2022. The basis of the objection is that the
proposed event brings a significant risk of undermining the licensing
objective ‘the prevention of crime and disorder’.

A copy of the representation can be seen as Appendix 4.

Policy Considerations

In carrying out its licensing functions, the Licensing Authority must
have regard to its Statement of Licensing policy and statutory guidance
issued under s 182 of the Licensing Act 2003.

City of London Corporation’s Statement of Licensing Policy

The following sections/paragraphs of the City of London Corporation’s
Statement of Licensing Policy, although not all directly related to the
consideration of an objection to a temporary event notice, contain
sections which are applicable to this report.

Paragraph 92 states an overriding policy principle namely, that each
application will be decided on its individual merits.

Paragraph 92 also states the need to strike a fair balance between the
benefits to a community of a licensed venue, and the risk of disturbance
to local residents and workers.

Paragraphs 97 to 103 provides information on Temporary Event
Notices in general.

Statutory Guidance

The following sections/paragraphs of the statutory guidance issued
under s182 of the Licensing Act 2003 are particularly applicable to this
application:

Chapter 7 relates in general to Temporary Event Notices. Of particular
note is paragraph 7.28 (role of licensing authority and determination at

Page 7



8
8.1

8.2

the hearing) and paragraphs 7.32 — 7.34 (objection notices and the
requirement to issue a counter notice if required).

Map and Plans

A plan of the premises is attached as Appendix 5 and a map showing
the location of the premises is attached as Appendix 6.

Summary

The Licensing Authority has a duty under the Licensing Act 2003 to
promote the Licensing Objectives. Each objective has equal
importance. In carrying out its licensing functions, the Licensing
Authority must also have regard to its Statement of Licensing Policy,
any Statutory Guidance under the Licensing Act 2003 and is bound by
the Human Rights Act 1998. The Corporation must also fulfil its
obligations under section 17 of the Crime and Disorder Act 1998 to do
all that it reasonably can to prevent crime and disorder in the City of
London.

Options
The Sub-committee must, having regard to the objection notice;

1) Give the premises user a counter notice if it considers it
appropriate for the promotion of one or more of the licensing
objectives to do so (which will stop the event from taking
place).

If the Sub-committee decide not to issue a counter notice it must take
one of the following steps:

i) Allow the event to go ahead but impose one or more of the
existing premises licence conditions on the temporary event
notice if it considers it 
[...]
(¢ No

/(7 (.

London

Is the address the same as (or similar to) the address given in section one?

(¢ Yes

Building number or name
Street

District

City or town

County or administrative area
Postcode

Country

C No

10

Prize Walk

Stratford

London

E201AD

United Kingdom

Page 12

Applicant must be 18 years of age or older

This box need not be completed if you are an
individual not liable to pay UK national
insurance.

If “Yes” is selected you can re-use the details
from section one, or amend them as
required. Select “No” to enter a completely
new set of details.

© Queen'’s Printer and Controller of HMSO 2009




Continued from previous page...

Additional Contact Details

Are the contact details the same as (or similar to) those given in section one?

" Yes

E-mail
Telephone number

Other telephone number

(¢ No

If “Yes” is selected you can re-use the details
from section one, or amend them as
required. Select “No” to enter a completely
new set of details.

Section 3 of 9

THE PREMISES

|, the proposed user, hereby give notice under section 100 of the Licensing Act 2003 of my proposal to carry out a temporary
activity at the premises described below.
Give the address of the premises where you intend to carry on the licensable activities or if it has no address give a detailed
description (including the Ordnance Survey references). (See also guidance on completing the form, note 2)

* Does the premises have an address?

(¢ Yes
Address

C No

Is the address the same as (or similar to) the address given in section one?

" Yes

* Building number or name

* Street

District

* City or town

County or administrative area
* Postcode

* Country

(¢ No

16

Eldon Street

London

EC2M 7LD

United Kingdom

* Does a premises licence or club premises certificate have effect in relation
to the premises (or any part of the premises)?

(  Neither

* Premises licence number

Location Details

(& Premises licence

(" Club premises certificate

LN/200508740

* Provide furthe
[...]
uated is X

L

[/
| the premises are situated is satisfied that allowing the premises to be used in
L accordance with the notice would undermine a licensing objective,

satisfied that allowing the premises to be used in accordance with the notice ,
would undermine a licensing objective.

A local authority exercising environmental health functions for the area in which

B |

SIGNATURE |

A hearing took place on Fridayv 15 July 2022 and the decision was made to issue a counter notice and the
event cannot go ahead.

A copy of this notice will be sent to the chief of police and the local huthority exercising environmental
health functions for the area in which the premises specified in the temporary event notice you gave is
situated.

Under section 136 of the Licensing Act 2003, a person commits an offence if he carries on a licensable activity
on or from any premises otherwise than under and in accordance with an authorisation; or if he knowingly
allows a licensable activity to be so carried on. A person convicted of such an offence is liable to imprisonment
for a term not exceeding six months or to a fine not exceeding £20,000, or to both.

DATE s /o /22?

On behalf of the licensing authority
Name of

Officer PoLLy DUNN

signing

Page 21



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 22



Appendix 3

Licensing Act 2003
Section 24
Premises licence

Licensing, City of London
PO Box 270 Guildhall, London EC2P 2EJ

Premises licence number | LN/200508740

Part 1 - Premises details
Postal address of premises, or if none, ordnance survey map reference or description

Pizza Firezza Ltd, New Liverpool House, 15 Eldon Street

Post town Post code
London EC2M 7LD

Telephone Number

| Where the licence is time limited - the dates

Licensable activities authorised by the licence

Alcohol Sales, Recorded Music, Late Night Refreshment

Page 23



The times the licence authorises the carrying out of licensable activities

Alcohol Sales

Sunday 11:00 - 23:00
Monday 11:00 - 23:00
Tuesd
[...]
tion to the alcohol as if the value added tax were
charged on the date of the sale or supply of the alcohol;

(c) “relevant person” means, in relation to premises in respect of which there is in force a premises
licence —

M The holder of the premises licence

Page 27



(i) The designated premises supervisor (if any) in respect of such a licence, or

(iii) The personal licence holder who makes or authorises a supply of alcohol under such
a licence;

(d) “relevant person” means, in relation to premises in respect of which there is in force a club
premises certificate, any member or officer of the club present on the premises in a capacity which
enables the member or officer to prevent the supply in question; and

(e) “value added tax” means value added tax charged in accordance with the Value Added Tax Act
1994,

3. Where the permitted price given by Paragraph (b) of paragraph 2 would (apart from the
paragraph) not be a whole number of pennies, the price given by that sub-paragraph shall be
taken to be the price actually given by that sub-paragraph rounded up to the nearest penny.

4, (D) Sub-paragraph (2) applies where the permitted price given by Paragraph (b) of
paragraph 2 on a day (“the first day”) would be different from the permitted price on the next
day (“the second day”) as a result of a change to the rate of duty or value added tax.

2) The permitted price which would apply on the first day applies to sales or
supplies of alcohol which take place before the expiry of the period of 14 days beginning on
the second day.

Page 28



Annex 2 - Conditions consistent with the Operating Schedule

1. The premises shall install and maintain a comprehensive digital colour CCTV system. The
CCTV cameras shall continually record whilst the premises are open to the public and recordings
shall be kept available for a minimum of 14 days with date and time stamping.

2. There shall be no sale of alcohol in unsealed containers for consumption off the premises.

Page 29



A
[...]
s
LOWER GROUND LOOR PLAN

Escdpe stair serving
No.'6 Broad Street Place

B ———
AT e i et B .

No. 6 Broad Street Plade

[

min

G Xipuaddy



bhrij
Highlight


This page is intentionally left blank

Page 38



Pizza Firezza
16 Eldon Street

[ city of London

Park House Boundary

O //
o)) //  New
@ - o, O '/ Liverpool
(4] e % ‘ House
w - N
O

ns

Created By:

Sangeeta Patel

Date Created
13 Jul 2022

0 6 12 25
I N ctes

© Crown copyright and
database rights 2022 OS
100023243

9 Xipuaddy




T

1=

S AN

Page 40



	Agenda
	 Hearing Procedure
	 Report of the Executive Director Environment
	1 Copy of Application
	2 Counter Notice and Cover Email
	3. Appendix 2 -  Email attachment_Redacted

	3 Conditions consistent with the operating schedule
	4i) City of London Police
	5 Plan of Premises
	6 Map of subject premises together with other licensed premises in the area and their latest terminal time for alcohol sales





Minutes of the meeting


THURSDAY, 28 JULY 2022 

MINUTES OF THE LICENSING (HEARING) SUB-COMMITTEE 
 

HELD ON THURSDAY 28 JULY 2022 AT 2.00PM 
 
 

APPLICANT:  Art of Dough 
PREMISES:  16 Eldon Street, London, EC2M 7LD 
 

Sub-committee: 
Deputy Marianne Fredericks (Chairman) 
Brendan Barns 
Deputy John Fletcher 

 
Officers: 
Town Clerk – Chloe Ainsworth  
Comptroller and City Solicitor – Paul Chadha 
Environment - Peter Davenport 
Environment – Rachel Pye 
 
Applicant: 
Not present 
 
Making representation: 
Responsible Authorities 
Mr Paul Holmes, City of London Police 
 
 
 
 

 
 

Licensing Act 2003 (Hearings) Regulations 2005 
 

A virtual public Hearing was held at 2.00pm to consider the representations submitted 
in respect of a temporary event notice application for 16 Eldon Street, London, EC2M 
7LD. 
 
The Sub-Committee had before it the following documents:  

 
Hearing Procedure  
Report of the Executive Director Environment 
Appendix 1: Copy of Application 
Appendix 2: Counter Notice and Cover Email 
Appendix 3: Conditions Consistent with the Operating Schedule 
Appendix 4: Representations from Other Responsible Authorities (i)  



THURSDAY, 28 JULY 2022 

 

Appendix 5: Plan of Premises 
Appendix 6: Map of Subject Premises 
 
The Hearing commenced at 2pm.  
 

At the commencement of the Hearing, the Chairman introduced herself, before 
asking the panel members, the City of London Corporation officers and the other 
parties present to introduce themselves. 
 
The Chairman noted that the Applicant was not present and invited Mr Holmes of the 
City of London Police to address the Sub Committee. Mr Holmes confirmed that the 
City of London Police had objected to the temporary event notice application, 
however, the Applicant had since provided further information which had satisfied the 
police’s concerns. Mr Holmes requested that the representation be withdrawn. 
 
Given the withdrawal of the police’s representation, the Sub Committee determined 
that it was not necessary to issue a counter notice. 
 
 
The meeting ended at 2.03pm 
 
 
 

 

Chairman 
 
 
 
Contact Officer: Chloe Ainsworth 
E-mail: chloe.ainsworth@cityoflondon.gov.uk 
 
 

 


